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Partner
Associate 
Partner

Director
Assistant 
Director

Manager Executive Analyst Total hours
Total cost

$

Average 
rate

$

Accounting and Administration -                   0.1                   0.1                   4.9                   -                   19.3                 -                   24.4           9,882.5           405.0

Bank & Statutory Reporting -                   -                   3.0                   9.3                   -                   15.1                 -                   27.4           12,947.5          472.5

Creditors 2.0                   -                   2.6                   9.0                   -                   6.3                   -                   19.9           11,076.5          556.6

Investigation/CDDA -                   -                   -                   0.7                   -                   -                   -                   0.7             413.0              590.0

Job Acceptance & Strategy -                   -                   1.1                   -                   -                   -                   -                   1.1             770.0              700.0

Other Matters -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   1.1                   -                   1.1             390.5              355.0

Statutory Duties 2.0                   -                   -                   0.5                   -                   14.2                 -                   16.7           7,046.0           421.9

VAT & Taxation -                   -                   -                   3.2                   -                   6.4                   3.5                   13.1           4,895.0           373.7

Total hours 4.0                   0.1                   6.8                   27.6                 -                   62.4                 3.5                   104.4         

Time costs ($) 3,420.00           70.00               4,760.00           16,284.00         -                   22,152.00         735.00             47,421.00        

Average hourly rate ($) 855.0               700.0               700.0               590.0               -                   355.0               210.0               454.2              

Category 1 disbursements ($) 651.61             

Category 2 disbursements ($) -                   

Total disbursements ($) 651.61             

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade
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Partner
Associate 
Partner

Director
Assistant 
Director

Manager Executive Analyst Total hours
Total cost

$
Average rate

$

Accounting and Administration 4.5                   0.3                   7.7                   90.1                 0.4                   218.9               110.0               431.9               163,612.00       378.8
Bank & Statutory Reporting 58.4                 -                   43.3                 362.8               -                   32.6                 26.0                 523.1               311,327.00       595.2
Creditors 10.0                 -                   21.7                 27.7                 -                   24.9                 5.7                   90.0                 50,119.50         556.9
Debtors 9.0                   -                   32.5                 111.6               -                   2.5                   1.0                   156.6               97,386.50         621.9
Director Litigation 2.6                   -                   70.2                 32.5                 -                   26.2                 -                   131.5               99,783.15         758.8
Employee Matters -                   -                   3.3                   13.3                 6.5                   14.0                 0.3                   37.4                 18,375.00         491.3
Immediate Tasks 0.5                   -                   9.7                   1.1                   22.5                 -                   1.0                   34.8                 19,101.50         548.9
Investigation/CDDA 20.0                 -                   113.4               42.8                 -                   19.0                 1.1                   196.3               128,708.00       655.7
Job Acceptance & Strategy -                   -                   10.8                 0.1                   -                   -                   -                   10.9                 7,619.00           699.0
Legal Issues 2.5                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   2.5                   2,137.50           855.0
Other Assets -                   -                   3.9                   24.0                 -                   -                   -                   27.9                 16,890.00         605.4
Other Matters -                   -                   13.0                 15.5                 14.6                 2.6                   -                   45.7                 26,322.00         576.0
Property -                   -                   -                   11.3                 -                   3.0                   0.8                   15.1                 7,900.00           523.2
Statutory Duties 4.0                   -                   4.2                   39.5                 12.9                 62.6                 7.6                   130.8               59,805.00         457.2
Stock and Fixed Assets -                   -                   2.2                   7.9                   29.9                 9.0                   0.9                   49.9                 24,236.00         485.7
Trading -                   -                   2.7                   57.6                 0.4                   -                   6.4                   67.1                 37,414.00         557.6
VAT & Taxation -                   -                   0.4                   83.2                 2.1                   38.4                 34.4                 158.5               71,253.00         449.5

Total hours 111.5               0.3                   339.0               921.0               89.3                 453.7               195.2               2,110.0            

Time costs ($) 95,872.65         210.00             249,585.00       548,183.75       43,757.00         163,388.75       40,992.00         1,141,989.15    

Average hourly rate ($) 859.8               700.0               736.2               595.2               490.0               360.1               210.0               541.2               

Category 1 disbursements ($) 4,975.44           
Category 2 disbursements ($) -                   
Total disbursements ($) 4,975.44           

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade
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Per Fee Estimate
Total Hours Total Cost ($) Average Rate Total Hours Total Cost ($) Average Rate Total Hours Total Cost ($) Average Rate

Accounting and Administration 120.0            43,263.00      360.5            24.4              9,882.5          405.0            431.9            163,612.00    378.8            
Bank & Statutory Reporting 95.0              51,728.00      544.5            27.4              12,947.5        472.5            523.1            311,327.00    595.2            
Creditors 50.0              19,750.00      395.0            19.9              11,076.5        556.6            90.0              50,119.50      556.9            
Debtors 90.0              45,490.00      505.4            -                -                -                156.6            97,386.50      621.9            
Director Litigation -                -                -                -                -                -                131.5            99,783.15      758.8            
Employee Matters 33.0              16,275.00      493.2            -                -                -                37.4              18,375.00      491.3            
Immediate Tasks 34.8              19,247.00      553.1            -                -                -                34.8              19,101.50      548.9            
Investigation/CDDA 97.0              47,740.00      492.2            0.7                413.0            590.0            196.3            128,708.00    655.7            
Job Acceptance & Strategy -                -                -                1.1                770.0            700.0            10.9              7,619.00        699.0            
Legal Issues -                -                -                -                -                -                2.5                2,137.50        855.0            
Other Assets 25.0              12,950.00      518.0            -                -                -                27.9              16,890.00      605.4            
Other Matters 27.0              15,779.00      584.4            1.1                390.5            355.0            45.7              26,322.00      576.0            
Property 45.0              22,400.00      497.8            -                -                -                15.1              7,900.00        523.2            
Statutory Duties 90.0              42,675.00      474.2            16.7              7,046.0          421.9            130.8            59,805.00      457.2            
Stock and Fixed Assets 118.0            60,465.00      512.4            -                -                -                49.9              24,236.00      485.7            
Trading 40.0              20,625.00      515.6            -                -                -                67.1              37,414.00      557.6            
VAT & Taxation 65.0              31,200.00      480.0            13.1              4,895.0          373.7            158.5            71,253.00      449.5            

Total 929.8            449,587.00    483.5            104.4            47,421.00      454.2            2,110.0          1,141,989.15  541.2            
 

Actuals in this period Total Actuals to date
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Basis of 
work 

Category of 
work 

Status of work Description of work done and ongoing 

Statutory Accounting & 
Administration  

► Ongoing ► Overall management of the case, 
treasury and accounting functions. 

Statutory Bank and 
Statutory 
Reporting  

► Ongoing ► Regular reporting to the Company’s 
secured creditor (now complete). 

► Preparing the Joint Administrators’ 
Statement of Proposals, six monthly 
progress reports and final report. 

Statutory Creditors  ► Ongoing ► Receipt and recording of creditor 
claims. 

► Correspondence with creditors. 
► Adjudication of creditor claims. 
► Modelling of subrogated creditor 

claims. 
► Processing distributions to creditors. 

Asset 
realisation 

Debtors  ► Ongoing ► Reviewing the Company’s debtor’s 
ledger, collating information on the 
outstanding balances and realising 
the book debts. 

► Reviewing the amounts due by related 
parties, investigating how best to 
realise value from these balances and 
negotiating recoveries where possible 
including the LBD International and 
Lahor debts.    

Statutory Employee 
Matters  

► Completed ► Dealing with any employee enquiries. 
► Processing employee claims.  

Statutory Immediate 
Tasks  

► Completed ► Completion of work streams requiring 
immediate attention following the 
appointments, in order to execute the 
strategy outlined in the Proposals. 

Statutory  Investigations  ► Completed ► Investigations into the Company’s 
affairs in accordance with Statement 
of Insolvency Practice 2 
“Investigations by Office Holders”. 

► The Joint Administrators’ reports on 
the conduct of the directors under the 
Company Directors Disqualification 
Act 1986. 

Asset 
Realisation 

Director 
Litigation 

► Completed ► Challenging certain transactions that 
took place across both the PPG 
Group and Petrostem Group in the 
period prior to our appointment. 

Statutory Legal Issues ► Ongoing ► Dealing with any ad hoc legal issues. 
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Asset 
Realisation 

Other Assets  ► Completed ► Realising value from the Company’s 
other assets (excluding debtors, 
property, stock and fixed assets). 

► Assessing, quantifying and seeking to 
realise value from assets not recorded 
in the management accounts of the 
Company at the date of appointment. 

Asset 
Realisation 

Property ► Completed ► Liaising with the landlords of the 
Company’s offices and yards and 
exiting the properties when 
appropriate.  

Statutory Statutory 
Duties  

 

► Ongoing ► Completion of statutory requirements 
of the Administration, including 
notifications to creditors and 
members, advertising the 
appointment, reporting to creditors on 
a 6-monthly basis and at the 
conclusion of the Administration 
together with appropriate filing at 
Companies House. 

Asset 
Realisation 

Stock and 
Fixed Assets 

► Completed ► Marketing for sale the production 
tubing and casing stocks together with 
the negotiation and completion of 
sales thereafter. 

Asset 
Realisation 

Trading ► Completed ► Reviewing outstanding customer 
orders and liaising with suppliers and 
customers thereto with a view to 
completing these orders where 
acceptable terms can be agreed and 
completion of the orders would 
support the strategy set out in the 
Proposals. 

► Reviewing the pre-payments made to 
suppliers in connection with customer 
orders and negotiating recovery of 
these balances where possible. 

► Managing staff to support the Joint 
Administrators in completion of their 
various duties. 

Statutory VAT & 
Taxation  

► Ongoing ► Preparing corporation tax and VAT 
returns. 

► Assessment of the VAT and tax 
treatment of transactions and 
agreements entered into during the 
Administration.  
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